
Fenbi Ltd.
粉筆有限公司

（股份代號 2469）

2025 12 31

2025 12 31
2024 12 31

2025 2024

2,676,628 2,789,781
1,433,129 1,463,978

198,126 239,570
281,152 362,532

  

2025
12 31

2025
12 31

2024
12 31

2024
12 31

7,005 7,177
2,870 3,026
4,135 4,151

9.1 9.1
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12 31
2025 2024

3 2,676,628 2,789,781

3, 6 (1,243,499) (1,325,803)  

1,433,129 1,463,978  

6 (383,111) (411,400)

6 (643,989) (630,874)

6 (244,637) (221,129)

(1,067) (174)

4 16,956 22,152

5 11,521 4,658  

188,802 227,211  

37,257 39,693

(3,935) (4,865)  

7 33,322 34,828

(293) –

221,831 262,039

8 (23,705) (22,469)  

198,126 239,570  

– 198,126 239,570  

9 0.09 0.11

9 0.09 0.11
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12 31
2025 2024

198,126 239,570  

3,174 (4,820)

(26,785) 21,944  

(23,611) 17,124  

174,515 256,694  

– 174,515 256,694  
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12 31
2025 2024

70,874 80,574

75,018 91,511

3,182 2,994

29,669 10,684

5,807 –

13 32,754 38,970

200,099 200,123  

417,403 424,856  

67,738 77,042

10 26,847 20,629

3 10,672 12,806

103,142 118,650

 

132,096 123,756

55,449 65,474

869,141 945,953

351 –

166,055 87,748  

1,431,491 1,452,058  

1,848,894 1,876,914  
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12 31
2025 2024

11 149 148

11 15,139,298 15,064,115

(9,911,403) (9,752,966)

(3,919,359) (4,107,858)  

1,308,685 1,203,439  

34,027 40,859

13 8,985 9,912
– 778  

43,012 51,549  

12 182,215 232,682

3 131,071 140,363

137,605 173,515

15,225 25,657

31,081 49,709  

497,197 621,926  

540,209 673,475  

1,848,894 1,876,914  
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1 

2020 12 14 22 1961 3

190 Elgin Avenue, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, Cayman Islands

2025 5 16

2023 1 9

2 

• 

• 

• 

– 6 –



4

2025 1 1

• – 21

2025 12 31

•  – 9 7

2026 1 1

•  – 11 2026 1 1

•  – 9

7 2026 1 1

• 18 2027 1 1

• 19  – 2027 1 1

18 18

18 1

18
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• 18

– 

• 

• 

• 

2027 1 1

2026 12 31 18

3 
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2025 12 31

• 

• 

2025 12 31
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2025 2024 12 31

2025 12 31

2,289,263 517,489 2,806,752
– (130,124) (130,124)   

2,289,263 387,365 2,676,628   

(a) (983,558) (259,941) (1,243,499)   

1,305,705 127,424 1,433,129   

2024 12 31

2,340,790 600,779 2,941,569
– (151,788) (151,788)   

2,340,790 448,991 2,789,781   

(a) (1,029,280) (296,523) (1,325,803)   

1,311,510 152,468 1,463,978   

(a) 
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2025 12 31

2025 12 31

10%

2025 12 31

2025 12 31

12 31

2025 2024

10,787 12,923

(115) (117)  

10,672 12,806  

131,071 140,363  

(i) 

12 31

2025 2024

129,924 127,388  
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(ii) 

2025 12 31

12 15

2025 12 31

• 

• 

• 
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(a) 

(b) 
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4 

12 31

2025 2024

2,154 4,038

1,922 2,816

2,880 3,741

10,000 11,557  

16,956 22,152  

5 

12 31

2025 2024

 

9,490 10,517

 

1,324 (110)

(a) (1,054) (3,802)

(507) (86)

(1,014) (1,926)

(520) (2,400)

3,802 2,465  

11,521 4,658  

(a) 2025 2024 12 31 2025 12 31
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6 

12 31

2025 2024

1,373,157 1,368,102

207,425 251,889

203,249 223,180

114,294 115,813

53,695 51,977

53,168 65,041

247,112 247,590

32,881 30,019

13,161 12,996

36,625 35,982

6,869 6,371

17,179 23,752

653 279

36,618 21,750

12,739 12,690

10,846 13,953

– 3,920 4,450
– 2,100 1,021

13,804 15,057

75,741 87,294  

2,515,236 2,589,206  
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7 

12 31

2025 2024

37,257 39,499
– 194  

37,257 39,693  

(3,530) (4,865)

(405) –  

(3,935) (4,865)  

33,322 34,828  

8 

8.1 
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8.2 

(a) 

12 31

2025 2024

18,416 11,656

5,289 10,813  

23,705 22,469  
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(i) 

(ii) 

2025 2024 12 31

(iii) 

25%

15%

20%

(iv) 

2008 1 1

10%

5%

2025 12 31

2025 12 31

11,241,000
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(b) 

12 31

2025 2024

221,831 262,039  

(i) 55,400 71,072

(27,090) (16,606)

5,785 7,410

4,107 1,491

6,486 15,700

(5,218) (51,684)

(12,150) –

(ii) (10,209) (12,414)

6,594 7,500  

23,705 22,469  

(i) 

(ii) 
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9 

9.1 

(a) 

(b) 

9.2 

(a) 

12 31

2025 2024

198,126 239,570

2,133,182 2,142,669  

0.09 0.11  
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(b) 

12 31

2025 2024

198,126 239,570

2,133,182 2,142,669

– 26,397 42,755
– 20,483 9,978  

 

2,180,062 2,195,402  

0.09 0.11  

10 

12 31

2025 2024

– 26,624 20,904
– 506 –

(283) (275)  

26,847 20,629  

(a) 
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(b) 30 60

12 31

2025 2024

3 21,516 15,700

3 6 2,034 1,598

6 12 65 217

1 3,515 3,389  

27,130 20,904  

(c) 

9 2025

12 31

11 

2024 1 1 2024 12 31 2025 12 31 5,000,000,000 50  
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2024 1 1 2,281,381 22,814 150 15,104,233 15,104,383     

 – 13,360 134 3 188,838 188,841

(65,060) (651) (5) (228,956) (228,961)     

2024 12 31 2,229,681 22,297 148 15,064,115 15,064,263     

 – 7,954 80 1 75,183 75,184     

2025 12 31 2,237,635 22,377 149 15,139,298 15,139,447     

12 

12 31

2025 2024

– 28,791 34,559
– 258 –

122,356 155,650

23,392 30,384

2,313 2,678

5,105 9,411  

182,215 232,682  
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12 31

2025 2024

1 28,858 34,378

1 191 181  

29,049 34,559  

13 

2025 2024 12 31

12 31

2025 2024

12 17,623 28,558

12 31,054 29,627  

48,677 58,185  

(15,923) (19,215)  

32,754 38,970  

12 (11,219) (9,289)

12 (13,689) (19,838)  

(24,908) (29,127)  

15,923 19,215  

(8,985) (9,912)  
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2024 1 1 39,919 24,117 64,036

(229) (4,694) (4,923)
– (928) (928)   

2024 12 31 39,690 18,495 58,185

(4,707) (4,801) (9,508)   

2025 12 31 34,983 13,694 48,677   

2024 1 1 (42) (24,125) – – (24,167)

24 4,115 (7,500) (2,529) (5,890)
– 930 – – 930     

2024 12 31 (18) (19,080) (7,500) (2,529) (29,127)

3 3,110 906 200 4,219     

2025 12 31 (15) (15,970) (6,594) (2,329) (24,908)     

a

12 31

2025 2024

332,022 395,264  
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12 31

2025 2024

–2026 12 31 3,361 20,224
–2027 12 31 3,446 9,560
–2028 12 31 969 2,959
–2029 12 31 112 27,688
–2030 12 31 1,867 –

–2031 12 31 112,993 139,147
–2034 12 31 7,597 33,356
–2035 12 31 6,664 –

– (i) 195,013 162,330  

332,022 395,264  

i

14 

2025 12 31 2024

15 
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• 

20 70 99

598

2025

84.7

– 27 –



• 

1,000

30 90 300 1,280

2025 AI 399

+AI

AI

AI AI

2025

423.3 AI 38.1

• 

30 60 30 120

7,000

8 12 5 15

8,000

2025

1,738.1
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• 

2025 AI AI AI

40

2025 43.2

AI

2025

App App

App

2025

AI
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AI 2025 4 AI

2025 10–11 AI

2025 AI

AI

2025 4 AI

2025

AI

AI

AI 2025
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2026 AI

2025 AI

AI AI

2026 2025

2026

AI

AI AI

AI

AI 2026

AI AI AI

AI AI

AI AI

AI

AI

AI

AI

AI

AI
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2024 2,789.8 4.1% 2025 2,676.6

12 31 
2025 2024  

% %

2,289,263 85.5 2,340,790 83.9

387,365 14.5 448,991 16.1    

2,676,628 100.0 2,789,781 100.0    

• 2024 2,340.8 2.2%

2025 2,289.3

2025

2025 4 AI 

AI 

– 32 –



• (1)

(2)

2024 449.0 13.7%

2025 387.4

2024 1,325.8 6.2% 2025 1,243.5

• 2024 1,029.3 4.4%

2025 983.6

• 2024 296.5

12.3% 2025 259.9
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2024 1,464.0 2.1% 2025 1,433.1

52.5% 53.5%

12 31 
2025 2024  

% %

1,305,705 57.0 1,311,510 56.0

127,424 32.9 152,468 34.0    

1,433,129 53.5 1,463,978 52.5    

• 2024 2025

56.0% 57.0%

• 2024 2025

34.0% 32.9%
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2024 411.4 6.9% 2025 383.1

2024 630.9 2.1% 2025

644.0 AI AI

2024 221.1 10.6% 2025 244.6

AI 

2024 0.2 2025

1.1

2024 22.2 23.5% 2025 17.0

2024 4.7 2025 11.5

2024 34.8 4.3% 2025

33.3
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2024 262.0 2025

221.8

2024 22.5 5.5% 2025 23.7

2024 2025 239.6

198.1 8.6% 7.4%
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12 31 
2025 2024

198,126 239,570  

 
 83,026 122,962  

281,152 362,532  

2024 12 31 80.6

2025 12 31 70.9

2024 12 31 91.5 2025

12 31 75.0

2024

12 31 129.3 2025 12 31 132.8

– 37 –



2024 12 31 77.0 2025

12 31 67.7

60

2024 12 31 20.6 2025 12 31

26.8

2024 12 31

123.8 2025 12 31 132.1

 2025  12  31 

2025
12 31

100

2025 4 22  10,108 0.5% A-(S&P)

PB 2025 8 12  14,246 0.8% AA-

2025 10 28

2026 9 4

4,097 0.2% AA-

2025 10 31

2026  

10 30

16,346 0.9% AA-
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2025
12 31

2025 11 12

2026 11 4

21,108 1.1% AA-

 Multi Strategy SP 

I of GL Capital 

International Fund 

SPC A

2025 2 18  

2026 1 8

14,307 0.8%

Multi Strategy SP 

I of GL Capital 

International Fund 

SPC S2

2025 7 2  50,093 2.7%

GIC 2025 6 30

2026 6 30

1,791 0.1% A

  

132,096 7.1%  

2025 12 31
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(1) 

(2) 

2024 12 31 232.7

2025 12 31 182.2

 2025  2024 

2024 12 31 12.8

2025 12 31 10.7

2025 12 31 5.0%

2024 12 31 65.5

2025 12 31 55.4 2025

2025 5 30

2026 5 29

2025 12 31 4.6% 5%

Fortune Origin Securities Limited
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9

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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• 2023 8 23

4.6%

2025 5

2026 5 29

12

1.77%

2024 12 31 140.4 2025

12 31 131.1

2024 12 31 173.5 2025 12 31

137.6
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2025

2024 12 31
830.1 2025 12 31 934.3

2024 12 31 946.0 2025 12 31
869.1 2024

2025

12 31 
2025 2024

226,322 290,958
(74,498) 469,446

(213,069) (498,660)  

(61,245) 261,744
945,953 671,530
(15,567) 12,679  

869,141 945,953  
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2025
226.3 221.8

(1)
83.0 53.7

17.2 33.3
9.5

(2)
50.5 35.9

18.1

2025 74.5

1,800.9

189.5

1,796.3

268.9

2025

213.1 152.3

60.8

2025 0.9

2024 2.2
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2025 23.6 

2024 17.1

2025 9.1 2024 18.3

2025

2025 12 31 2024

2025 12 31

2022 12 23

2025 12 31 2024
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2025 12 31

2025 12 31

2024

11 12

2 3
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12 31
12 31 

2025 2024

(1) 53.5% 52.5%
(2) 7.4% 8.6%

(3) 10.5% 13.0%

(4) 2.9 2.3
(5) 2.7 2.2

(6) 1.9 1.7
(7) 1.4 1.4

(1) 100%

(2) 100%

(3) 

100%

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 
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2023 1 9

9.90 20,000,000

113.2

2025 8 13 AI 

2025 8 13

2026 12

2025
1 1

2025
12 31

58.9 47.2 (47.2) – –

 

32.2 – – – –

 

 

 

13.6 13.6 (13.6) – –
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2025
1 1

2025
12 31

8.5 – – – –

AI  

AI  
– – 12.0 (12.0) –

AI  
– – 48.8 (30.9) 17.9     

113.2 60.8 – (42.9) 17.9     

2025 12 31 7,005 2024 12 31

7,177

1,373.2
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2023 2023
2023

94.4 30,557,000

2025 11 9,866,000 3.21 2.97 30,301

2025 12 20,691,000 3.26 2.49 64,104  

30,557,000 94,405  

2023 6 14 2023 2023

23,950,000 

72.8 2025  12  31  30,557,000 
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C1

C.2.1

C.2.1

C.2.1
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C3

2024

2026 6 26

(www.hkexnews.hk)

(www.fenbi.com)

2026 6 26

2026 6 23 2026 6 26

2026 6 22

183 17 1712-1716
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http://www.hkexnews.hk
www.fenbi.com
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2026 1 9 2026 1 9

2026 1 9

2025 2025

(www.hkexnews.hk) (www.fenbi.com)

2026 3 31
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http://www.hkexnews.hk
http://www.fenbi.com

